

No. 18-60302

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED; MID-STATE FINANCE,  
INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On appeal from an interlocutory order of the United States District  
Court for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 3:16-cv-356, Hon. William H. Barbour, Jr.

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center*  
*1615 H Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20062*  
*(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY  
MATTHEW A. WARING  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Bureau’s Structure Violates The Constitution.....	5
A. The Bureau Is Not Accountable To The Elected Branches Of Government. ....	6
B. The Bureau’s Structure Violates Fundamental Separation of Powers Principles.....	11
C. Longstanding Historical Practice Confirms That The Bureau Is Unconstitutional. ....	15
II. The Bureau’s Unconstitutional Structure Has Had Harmful Consequences For The Businesses It Regulates.....	18
A. The Bureau Has Ignored or Avoided Statutory Limits on Its Jurisdiction. ....	18
B. The Bureau Has Deviated Significantly From The Norms Followed By Other Federal Regulatory Agencies.....	22
III. The Court Should Address the CFPB’s Constitutional Infirmary Now. ....	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	26
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 18
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018) .....	4
<i>Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges &amp; Schs.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	12, 14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016) .....	21
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	6
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	11
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A).....	3
12 U.S.C.	
§ 241 .....	3
§ 1752a(b)(1) .....	3
§ 1812(a)(1) .....	3
§ 4511(b).....	13
§ 5481(6)(B).....	21
§ 5481(12)(J) .....	20
§ 5481(15) & (26).....	7
§ 5491(a)(5) .....	10
§ 5491(a)(5)(A).....	2
§ 5491(b)(1) .....	1
§ 5491(c) .....	14
§ 5491(c)(3).....	2
§ 5492(c) .....	2
§ 5492(c)(4).....	10
§ 5493(a)(1)(A).....	2
§ 5497(a)(1) .....	3
§ 5497(a)(2) .....	3
§ 5497(d)(2) .....	10
§ 5512(b)(1) .....	1
§ 5514 .....	7
§ 5517 .....	7
§ 5519(a).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 5531 .....	7
§ 5531(a).....	23
§ 5536 .....	7
§ 5562(c) .....	19
§ 5563(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 41 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 154(a).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 1376, 2038 (2010).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 140.98.....	23
80 Fed. Reg. 15572 (Mar. 24, 2015) .....	22
81 Fed. Reg. 8686 (Feb. 22, 2016).....	23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
CFPB, <i>The CFPB strategic plan, budget and performance plan and report</i> (Feb. 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/Rk5zue">https://goo.gl/Rk5zue</a> .....	3
CFPB, <i>Semi-Annual Report of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> (Apr. 2018), <a href="https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_semi-annual-report_spring-2018.pdf">https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_semi-annual-report_spring-2018.pdf</a> .....	25
Federal Trade Comm’n, <i>The FTC’s Consumer Sentinel Network</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/5ctOlk">goo.gl/5ctOlk</a> .....	22
FHFA, <i>History of Fannie Mae &amp; Freddie Mac Conservatorships</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/XzeAYr">goo.gl/XzeAYr</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>How Will the CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on TARP, Financial Services and Bailouts of Public and Private Programs, 112th Cong. 112-107 (2012)</i> .....	23
Margaret H. Lemos & Max Minzer, <i>For-Profit Public Enforcement</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (2014) .....	10
Letter from Mick Mulvaney, Acting Director, CFPB, to The Hon. Elizabeth Warren, U.S. Senate (Apr. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.scribd.com/document/375624268/Read-Mulvaney-letter#from_embed">https://www.scribd.com/document/375624268/Read-Mulvaney-letter#from_embed</a> .....	24
Statement by the President on Financial Regulatory Reform (Mar. 22, 2010), <a href="http://perma.cc/Q2EC-MC2P">perma.cc/Q2EC-MC2P</a> .....	24
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), <a href="http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed39.asp">http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed39.asp</a> .....	6
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), <a href="http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed58.asp">http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/fed58.asp</a> .....	8
The Federalist No. 70, p. 476 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	7
The White House, <i>Seven Nominations Sent to the Senate Today</i> (June 20, 2018), <a href="http://perma.cc/34D9-LDC8">perma.cc/34D9-LDC8</a> .....	25
U.S. House of Reps., Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Unsafe at any Bureaucracy, Part III: The CFPB’s Vitiating Legal Case Against Auto-Lenders</i> (Jan. 18, 2017) .....	19
U.S. House of Reps., Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Unsafe at any Bureaucracy, Part I: CFPB Junk Science and Indirect Auto Lending</i> (Nov. 14, 2015) .....	19
